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OPINION AND ORDER 

 
 This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Makris Properties, LLC.  

Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) 

as follows: 

 Section 409.6 - to permit 31 parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 spaces for office, 

restaurant and carry out uses; and 

 Section 232.2.B - to permit a side yard setback from a street of 3 feet in lieu of the 

permitted 10 feet; and  

 Section 232.3.B - to permit a rear yard setback of 14 feet in lieu of the permitted 20 

feet.   

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A.   

 Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance petition were Andrew 

and Christine Makris, along with John Gontrum, Esquire of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP, the 

attorney representing Petitioner Makris Properties, LLC.  Also appearing in support of the requested 

relief was Patrick (Rick) C. Richardson with Richardson Engineering, LLC, the professional 

engineer who prepared the site plan.  Ms. Peggy Squitieri of the Ruxton Riderwood Lake Roland 



Area Improvement Association, Inc., (RRLRAI) attended the hearing as an interested citizen, and  J. 

Duncan Smith and Jeffrey Budnitz attended to support the Petitioner’s request. No letters of protest 

or opposition are contained in the file.   

 Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is located at the corner of 

Falls Road and Lake Avenue, and is a popular restaurant carry-out operation.  As reflected on 

Exhibit 1, Petitioner operates the restaurant on Lot 1 (6081 Falls Road) and also owns the adjoining 

parcel (Lot 2, 6083 Falls road), which contains office space.  

 Petitioner seeks variance relief so that it can construct an addition to the restaurant, along 

with various exterior improvements and upgrades.  Petitioner explained that the additional space 

will allow for greater efficiency, including a clearer demarcation of the dining and carry-out areas 

of the restaurant.  J. Duncan Smith, President of Sinclair Broadcasting, testified that he has for 

many years frequented the restaurant, and always believed it to be well run and a positive addition 

to the local business community.  Jeffrey Budnitz, who owns commercial real estate in the vicinity 

of Petitioner’s restaurant, testified that he too was a long time customer of Pepe’s, and thought it 

was a successful and well-run business.  Mr. Budnitz did not believe that the requested variance 

relief would cause harm to neighboring businesses, and in fact testified that the improvements 

planned would give the restaurant a nice “facelift” that would improve the appearance of the entire 

business district. 

 With respect to the relief sought under B.C.Z.R. Sections 232.2 and 232.3, the restaurant as 

presently situated does not comply with the applicable side and rear yard setbacks.  The grant of 

variance relief would thus legitimize existing conditions, and to the surrounding neighbors the site 

would look as it always has, at least from the rear and side.  More importantly, the residential 

district to the rear of the site (which creates the need for the 20 feet setback), sits at a much higher 

elevation.  Indeed, Mr. Budnitz testified that the restaurant is carved into the hill – or sits in a “pit” – 
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and this unique topography creates a more than sufficient buffer between the business and 

residential zones.   

 With respect to the variance relief regarding the parking spaces, Petitioner testified that the 

zoning regulations in effect create an artificially high number of required spaces, since the carry-out 

portion of his business requires much fewer spaces than the dine-in portion.  In addition, 

Petitioner’s adjoining lot used for office use would not generate much need for parking on the 

weekends and evenings, when the restaurant would generate the bulk of its business.  More to the 

point, Mr. Budnitz emphasized that if a parking shortage did exist, it would be Petitioner’s problem 

alone, since – as shown on Exhibit 1A – Petitioner’s business does not directly adjoin commercial 

properties with parking lots, and thus Petitioner’s operations and customers could not “spill” over 

onto an adjoining business or parking lot.   

 The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case.  Comments received from the Office of Planning, dated January 18, 2011, 

indicate the site is within the Ruxton Riderwood Lake Roland Area Improvement Association 

(RRLRAIA) Community Plan adopted by the Baltimore County Planning Board on November 4, 

2010, and recommended that Petitioner provide to the Office of Planning architectural drawings for 

all façade upgrades to the existing building for review and approval prior to issuance of any 

building permit.  In addition, the Office of Planning requested that Petitioner provide to the 

Baltimore County Landscape Architect, Avery Harden, a landscape plan that enhances the 

streetscape along Falls Road for review and approval. 

 Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the request for 

variance relief.  I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request.  I also find that strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon Petitioner.  
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 The buildings have been situated on the site for many years, and the grant of variance relief 

would thus bring the structures into compliance with the B.C.Z.R.  If variance relief was not 

granted, Petitioner would conceivably be required to raze or reconfigure the structures, which would 

be a Draconian measure (and an obvious hardship) to impose on a small business owner.  The 

topography and existing layout of the site renders the property unique, and thus that element of the 

variance calculus is also satisfied.  Likewise, the parking variance is justified due to the unique 

positioning of the two adjoining lots, which are in a sense a self-contained commercial island.  

Petitioner would suffer a hardship if the parking variance was not granted, since it would present an 

obstacle to his expansion plans.   

 Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare.  This was highlighted by the lack of opposition to Petitioner’s requests, and also by 

the glowing recommendations of area business owners.   

 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners’ variance 

request should be granted. 

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 14th  day of February, 2011 by this Administrative 

Law Judge that Petitioner’s Variance request from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(“B.C.Z.R.”) as follows: 

 Section 409.6 - to permit 31 parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 spaces for office, 

restaurant and carry out uses; and 

 Section 232.2.B - to permit a side yard setback from a street of 3 feet in lieu of the 

permitted 10 feet; and  
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 Section 232.3.B - to permit a rear yard setback of 14 feet in lieu of the permitted 20 feet 

be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired.  If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to 
its original condition. 

 
2. Petitioner must submit architectural elevation drawings to the Office of 

Planning for review and approval for all façade upgrades to the existing 
building, prior to the issuance of any building permit. 

 
3. Petitioner must submit a landscape plan to the Baltimore County Landscape 

Architect, Avery Harden, for review and approval prior to the issuance of any 
building permit.  

 
4. Per the request of the Ruxton Riderwood Lake Roland Area Improvement 

Association, Inc., (RRLRAI), which Mr. Andrew Makris acknowledged and 
agreed to, no changeable copy signs (as that term is defined in the Baltimore 
County Table of Sign Regulations) may be used in connection with or located 
on the premises of the businesses at 6081 and 6083 Falls Road.  

 
5. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this 

case and set forth and address the conditions and restrictions of this Order. 
 
 
 Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

 
 
 
 
 

____SIGNED________ 
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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